

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

Greg Landers,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

Quality Communications, Inc., Brady E. Wells, and  
Robert J. Huber,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United  
States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Adam W. Hansen	Leon Greenberg
<i>Counsel of Record</i>	Leon Greenberg
Paul J. Lukas	Professional Corporation
Nichols Kaster, PLLP	2965 South Jones Blvd
4600 IDS Center	Suite E4
80 South 8th Street	Las Vegas, NV 89146
Minneapolis, MN 55402	(703) 383-6085
(612) 256-3207	
ahansen@nka.com	

(i)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1  
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1  
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1  
STATEMENT..... 1  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .. 13  
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO  
RESOLVE THE CONFLICT OVER WHETHER  
PLAINTIFFS SEEKING OVERTIME UNDER THE  
FLSA MUST SUPPORT THEIR ALLEGATIONS  
WITH DETAILED FACTS DEMONSTRATING THE  
TIME, PLACE, MANNER, OR EXTENT OF THEIR  
UNCOMPENSATED WORK. .... 13  
A. The Lower Courts Are In Disarray..... 14  
1. *Twombly*, *Iqbal*, and pleading  
claims for overtime ..... 15  
2. *Twombly*, *Iqbal*, and confusion  
generally..... 20  
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts  
Irreconcilably with the Federal Rules  
and the Decisions of this Court..... 23  
C. The Question Presented Is Important  
and Recurring..... 26  
CONCLUSION..... 26

APPENDIX.....	1a
<i>Landers v. Quality Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>as amended</i> (Jan. 26, 2015) .....	1a
<i>Landers v. Quality Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	22a
<i>Landers v. Quality Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , No. 2:11- CV-1928, slip op. (D. Nev. Apr. 6, 2012).....	42a
<i>Landers v. Quality Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , No. 2:11- CV-1928, Complaint (D. Nev. Dec. 1, 2011).....	46a
<i>Landers v. Quality Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , No. 2:11- CV-1928, Motion to Dismiss Complaint (D. Nev. Dec. 27, 2011) .....	56a
<i>Landers v. Quality Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , No. 2:11- CV-1928, Response in Opposition to Motion to Dismiss Complaint (D. Nev. Jan. 12, 2012)..	66a
<i>Landers v. Quality Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , No. 2:11- CV-1928, Reply to Response in Opposition to Motion to Dismiss Complaint (D. Nev. Jan. 23, 2012) .....	77a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	25
<i>Aktieselskabet AF 21. November 2001 v. Fame Jeans Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	15, 21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boykin v. Keycorp</i> , 521 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	22
<i>Butler v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 662 (D. Md. 2011).....	16
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980) .....	10
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....	8, 20, 24
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	10
<i>Davis v. Abington Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 765 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2014).....	15–16, 19–20
<i>Dioguardi v. Durning</i> , 139 F.2d 774 (2d Cir. 1944) .....	7–8
<i>Doe v. Butte Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , No. CIV. 09-245 WBS CMK, 2009 WL 2424608, (E.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2009) .....	21
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guirguis v. Movers Specialty Servs., Inc.</i> , 346 F. App'x 774 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	20

<i>Hamilton v. Palm</i> , 621 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	10
<i>Houston v. JT Private Duty Home Care, LLC</i> , No. 2:14-cv-245-FTM-38, 2014 WL 4854528 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 29, 2014).....	17
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 346 (2014) .....	11
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	10
<i>Keys v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>Lagos v. Monster Painting, Inc.</i> , No. 2:11- CV-00331-LRH-GWF, 2011 WL 6887116 (D. Nev. Dec. 29, 2011).....	12, 19
<i>Landers v. Quality Communications</i> , 771 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intelligence &amp; Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lundy v. Catholic Health Sys. of Long Island Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	18–20
<i>Martinez v. Regency Janitorial Services Inc.</i> , No. 11-C-259, 2011 WL 4374458 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 19, 2011).....	17
<i>McCauley v. City of Chicago</i> , 671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	14–15, 20, 22–23
<i>Mitial v. Dr. Pepper Snapple Group</i> , No. 11- 81172-CIV, 2012 WL 2524272 (S.D. Fla. June 29, 2012) .....	17

<i>Monroe v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , No. 2:08–CV–02100–BBD–DK, 2008 WL 2694894 (W.D. Tenn. July 9, 2008) .....	17
<i>Pope v. Walgreen Co.</i> , No. 3:14–CV–439, 2015 WL 471006, at (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 4, 2015) .....	17
<i>Pruell v. Caritas Christi</i> , 678 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Labbe</i> , 319 Fed. Appx. 761 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Swanson v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	20–21
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tackett v. M &amp; G Polymers, USA, LLC</i> , 561 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991) .....	8
<i>West Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	21
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1) .....	15
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	8
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Charles E. Clark, <i>The New Federal Rules of Civil Procedure: The Last Phase—Underlying Philosophy Embodied in Some of the Basic</i>	

<i>Provisions of the New Procedure</i> , 23 A.B.A.J. 976 (1937) .....	7
Walter Wheeler Cook, <i>Statements of Fact in Pleading Under the Codes</i> , 21 Colum. L. Rev. 416 (1921) .....	22
Colleen McMahon, <i>The Law of Unintended Consequences: Shockwaves in the Lower Courts After Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 41 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 851 (2008).....	4
Arthur R. Miller, <i>From Conley to Twombly to Iqbal: A Double Play on the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 60 Duke L.J. 1 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
Alex Reinert, <i>Pleading as Information- Forcing</i> , 75 Law & Contemp. Probs. 1 (2012) .....	22
Weinstein & Distler, <i>Comments on Procedural Reform: Drafting Pleading Rules</i> , 57 Colum. L. Rev. 518 (1957).....	6
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil § 1220</i> (3d ed. 2004) .....	7–8
